# **CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING**



448 E. 1st Street, Room 190 Salida, Colorado 81201 August 16, 2022 - 6:00 PM

# MINUTES

# CALL TO ORDER

**Pledge of Allegiance** 

#### **Roll Call**

PRESENT Council Member Justin Critelli Council Member Harald Kasper Council Member Dominique Naccarato Council Member Alisa Pappenfort Council Member Alisa Pollock Council Member Jane Templeton Mayor Dan Shore Treasurer Merrell Bergin

## **Civility Invocation**

## CONSENT AGENDA

Council Member Critelli moved to combine and approve the items on the Consent Agenda, Seconded by Council Member Pappenfort.

Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Kasper, Council Member Naccarato, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Pollock, Council Member Templeton

THE MOTION PASSED.

Approve Agenda

Approve August 2, 2022 Minutes

Approve Fiber Festival Special Event Permit

#### CITIZEN COMMENT-Three (3) Minute Time Limit

Jon Terbush, Ben Gilling, Kirby Perschbacher, Cory Riggs, and James Flatten spoke during Public Comment.

#### **UNFINISHED BUSINESS / ACTION ITEMS**

**Ordinance 2022-12** AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO ANNEXING TO THE CITY OF SALIDA A CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND IN UNINCORPORATED CHAFFEE COUNTY KNOWN AS SALIDA FIRE STATION ANNEXATION, **FINAL READING AND PUBLIC HEARING** 

Mayor Shore opened the Public Hearing. Planner Kathryn Dunleavy presented the Ordinance.

Donna Rhoads spoke about the Ordinance.

Shore closed the Public Hearing.

Council discussed the Ordinance.

Individuals with disabilities needing auxiliary aid(s) may request assistance by contacting the City Clerk at 448 E. 1st Street, Ste. 112, Salida, CO 81201, Ph.719-530-2630 at least 48 hours in advance.

Council Member Naccarato moved to approve the Ordinance, Seconded by Council Member Kasper.

Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Kasper, Council Member Naccarato, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Pollock, Council Member Templeton

THE MOTION PASSED.

**Ordinance 2022-13** AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO, ZONING CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY KNOWN AS SALIDA FIRE STATION ANNEXATION AS COMMERCIAL (C-1) ZONE DISTRICT, **FINAL READING AND PUBLIC HEARING** 

Mayor Shore opened the Public Hearing. Planner Kathryn Dunleavy presented the Ordinance.

Hearing no comment, Shore closed the Public Hearing.

Council discussed the Ordinance.

Council Member Kasper moved to approve the Ordinance, Seconded by Council Member Templeton.

Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Kasper, Council Member Naccarato, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Pollock, Council Member Templeton

THE MOTION PASSED.

Ordinance 2022-14 AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO, REZONING CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY KNOWN AS LOT 15, WEST END MAJOR SUBDIVISION FROM MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT (R-2) TO HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT (R-3), FINAL READING AND PUBLIC HEARING

Mayor Shore opened the Public Hearing. Planner Kathryn Dunleavy presented the Ordinance.

The applicant, Tory Upchurch, presented their request.

Hearing no public comment Shore then closed the Public Hearing.

Council discussed the Ordinance.

Council Member Critelli moved to approve the Ordinance, Seconded by Council Member Naccarato.

Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Kasper, Council Member Naccarato, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Pollock, Council Member Templeton

THE MOTION PASSED.

#### **NEW BUSINESS / ACTION ITEMS**

**Resolution 2022-36** A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO, MAKING FINDINGS OF FACT, DETERMINATIONS, AND CONCLUSIONS CONCERNING SALIDA FIRE STATION ANNEXATION

Council Member Pappenfort moved to approve the Resolution, Seconded by Council Member Templeton.

Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Kasper, Council Member Naccarato, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Pollock, Council Member Templeton

THE MOTION PASSED.

**Resolution 2022-39** A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO, APPROVING CITIZEN APPOINTMENTS TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION/BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-7-10 OF THE SALIDA MUNICIPAL CODE.

Council Member Kasper moved to appoint Brian Colby as a Regular Member of the Salida Planning Commission, term to expire on August 16, 2026 and appoint Laura Wancura Atwood as an Alternate Member, term to expire on February 15, 2026. Seconded by Council Member Templeton.

Council discussed the Resolution.

Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Kasper, Council Member Naccarato, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Pollock, Council Member Templeton

THE MOTION PASSED.

Ordinance 2022-15 AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO ANNEXING TO THE CITY OF SALIDA A CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND IN UNINCORPORATED CHAFFEE COUNTY KNOWN AS THE NEWMAN ANNEXATION, FIRST READING AND SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING

Council Member Kasper moved to approve the Ordinance on first reading and set a Public Hearing for September 6, 2022, Seconded by Council Member Templeton.

Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Kasper, Council Member Naccarato, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Pollock, Council Member Templeton

THE MOTION PASSED.

Ordinance 2022-16 AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO, ZONING CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY KNOWN AS THE NEWMAN ANNEXATION AS HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (R-3) ZONE DISTRICT, FIRST READING AND SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING

Council Member Critelli moved to approve the Ordinance on first reading and set a Public Hearing for September 6, 2022, Seconded by Council Member Pappenfort.

Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Kasper, Council Member Naccarato, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Pollock, Council Member Templeton

THE MOTION PASSED.

Ordinance 2022-17 AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO SUBMITTING BALLOT QUESTIONS TO THE ELECTORS OF THE CITY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION, CONCERNING THE IMPOSITION AND INCREASE OF CERTAIN OCCUPATION TAXES ON THE BUSINESS OF LEASING OR RENTING SHORT-TERM ACCOMMODATIONS, FIRST READING AND SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING

Council Member Templeton moved to approve the Ordinance on first reading and set a Public Hearing for September 6, 2022, Seconded by Council Member Critelli.

Council discussed the Ordinance.

Council Member Kasper moved to amend the Ordinance, increasing the Occupational Lodging Tax from the maximum of \$4.82 to \$15.00 per night, per bedroom, and remove the the Annual Occupational License Tax section, Seconded by Council Member Pappenfort.

Council discussed the amendment.

Council Member Kasper withdrew the amendment.

Individuals with disabilities needing auxiliary aid(s) may request assistance by contacting the City Clerk at 448 E. 1<sup>st</sup> Street, Ste. 112, Salida, CO 81201, Ph.719-530-2630 at least 48 hours in advance. Council Member Pappenfort moved to amend the Ordinance by increasing the Occupational Lodging Tax from the maximum of \$4.82 to \$15.00 per night, per bedroom, and reduce the Annual Occupational License Tax to \$1,000, Seconded by Council Member Kasper.

Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Kasper, Council Member Naccarato, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Pollock, Council Member Templeton

THE AMENDMENT PASSED.

Returning to the Ordinance as amended,

Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Kasper, Council Member Naccarato, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Pollock, Council Member Templeton

THE ORDINANCE AS AMENDED PASSED.

#### COUNCILORS, MAYOR AND CITY TREASURER REPORTS

Reports were given.

#### ADJOURN

Adjourned at 7:53 p.m.



City Clerk | Deputy City Clerk

Mayor Dan Shore